CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

October 13, 2016

TO: Budget and Finance Committee /
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst @[@V“/
SUBJECT: October 19, 2016 Budget and Finance Committee Meeting

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item File Page
2 16-1011 Public Utilities Commission — 2016 Issuance Water

Revenue Bonds — Aggregate Principal Amount Not to

Exceed $295,000,000........cccutirireeiiirieeireeeeeeesereeesireessiaeeseeeeseneeesrressnees 1

3,4,5,6&7 16-1035 Resolution of Intention to Establish Infrastructure and
Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)

16-1036 Authorizing the Director of the Office of Public Finance
to Prepare and Infrastructure Financing Plan -
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No.
1 (Treasure Island)

16-1037 Resolution of Intention to issue Bonds Related to
Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No.
1 (Treasure Island)

16-1038 Resolution of Intention to Establish Community
Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure Island)

16-1039 Resolution of Intention to Incur Bonded Indebtedness
— Communities Facilities District No. 2016-1 (Treasure
Island) — Not to Exceed $5,000,000,000.........cc.cceeereireririnieeieeeeirereeneenn 6



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Item File Page

8 16-1040 Communications Agreement — Bay Area Rapid Transit
— Extend Commercial Fiber and Cellular Infrastructure
to San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

UNderground SYSTEM ....cuvvvviiiieeeeeeeeeeee 18
9 16-0967 Agreements — Motorola, Inc. — Public Safety Radio

System Project; Partial Financing — Total Amount Not

to Exceed $76,000,000 .......cocoveerereeeieieeeeieeeeeeseeeeseeeesiaeeseeeesenneesneeens 22

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016

Item 2 Department:
File 16-1011 Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC)

Legislative Objectives

e Resolution approving issuance of water revenue bonds in aggregate principal amount not
to exceed $295,000,000 to be issued by the SFPUC pursuant to prior ordinances and the
Charter of the City and County of San Francisco; affirming covenants contained in the
indenture pursuant to which water revenue bonds are issued; authorizing the taking of
appropriate actions in connection therewith; and related matters.

Key Points

e On November 5, 2002, San Francisco voters approved Proposition E, authorizing the SFPUC
to issue revenue bonds or other forms of indebtedness, as authorized by the Board of
Supervisors, to reconstruct, replace, expand, repair and/or improve SFPUC’s water system.

e As of September 1, 2016, the SFPUC has approximately $236,000,000 of commercial paper
outstanding.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed issuance of $295,000,000 of water revenue bonds was previously
appropriated and related debt service costs have already been factored into SFPUC’s 10-
Year Financial Plan Update.

e $239,000,000 of the requested $295,000,000 water revenue bonds will be used to pay off
outstanding commercial paper, related interest and administrative costs. $26,000,000 will
be used to continue funding the Calaveras Dam Project. $29,000,000 is for capitalized
interest for the initial three years during project construction.

e The $295,000,000 water revenue bonds are estimated at 4% annual interest over 30 years.
Annual debt service is projected at $18,065,369 or a total of $487,764,963, including
$295,000,000 principal and $192,764,963 interest expense.

e Water rates paid by SFPUC customers fund the SFPUC’s Water Enterprise operating and
capital costs, including debt service. The proposed $295,000,000 water revenue bonds
have already been factored in the SFPUC’s 10-Year Financial Plan. The SFPUC approved an
overall 10 percent increase in water rates in FY 2016-17 and a 7 percent increase in water
rates in FY 2017-18. The SFPUC estimates that the average monthly residential water bill
will increase by $4 in FY 2016-17, from $40 in FY 2015-16 to $44 in FY 2016-17; and by $3
in FY 2017-18, from S$44 in FY 2016-17 to $47 in FY 2017-18.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016

MANDATE STATEMENT

Charter Section 9.107 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to issue revenue bonds on behalf of
the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission for water and electric power facilities, following
the approval of the issuance of such revenue bonds by a majority of the voters.

Charter Section 9.109 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to issue general obligation or
revenue bonds to refund outstanding City and County debt, without voter approval, if such
refunding bonds result in net debt service savings on a present value basis. However, on June
14, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance authorizing the SFPUC to sell
refunding bonds to refinance outstanding water revenue bonds through June 30, 2018 without
further Board of Supervisors approval if the SFPUC achieves at least 3% net present value debt
service savings (File 16-0472; Ordinance No 112-16).

BACKGROUND

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) owns and operates a municipal water
supply, storage, and distribution system that provides drinking water to (1) retail customers in
the City, (2) certain retail customers located outside of the City, and (3) wholesale customers in
Alameda County, Contra Costa County, and Santa Clara County. The SFPUC water system is
divided into two geographic groups including (1) the regional water conveyance system and the
(2) in-city (local) distribution system. The SFPUC is currently completing the approximately S5
billion Water System Improvement Program (WSIP), which consists of 87 capital projects to
repair, replace and upgrade the SFPUC’s regional and local water facilities and systems.

Prior Authorizations of Water Revenue Bonds

On November 5, 2002, San Francisco voters approved Proposition E, authorizing the SFPUC to
issue revenue bonds or other forms of indebtedness, as authorized by the Board of Supervisors,
to reconstruct, replace, expand, repair and/or improve SFPUC’s water system, codified in City
Charter Section 8B.124. As of September 1, 2016, the Board of Supervisors has authorized the
SFPUC to sell up to $3.7 billion in water revenue bonds under Proposition E. Currently, there
are approximately $2,667,497,000 total principal SFPUC water revenue bonds outstanding
under this authorization.

Prior Authorization of Commercial Paper

On December 16, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved increasing the commercial paper
authorization for the SFPUC water enterprise to a not-to-exceed $500,000,000 (Ordinance No.
311-08; File 08-1453). As of September 1, 2016, the SFPUC has approximately $236,000,000 of
commercial paper outstanding, leaving a remaining authorization balance of approximately
$264,000,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would (a) approve the issuance of water revenue bonds (Series 2016C)
in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $295,000,000 to be issued by the SFPUC
pursuant to prior ordinances and the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco; (b) affirm
covenants contained in the indenture pursuant to which water revenue bonds are issued; (c)
authorize the taking of appropriate actions in connection therewith; and (d) related matters.

The proposed resolution would authorize the issuance of up to $295,000,000 of new water
revenue bonds in one or more series on one or more dates at a maximum 12% annual interest,
as tax-exempt or taxable bonds based on a competitive or negotiated sale. The bond funds
would be used to:

(a) Refund the SFPUC’s outstanding commercial paper;

(b) Finance previously authorized capital improvements to the City’s water system;
(c) Pay capitalized interest on the bonds;

(d) Pay issuance costs on the bonds;

(e) Provide recommended and/or necessary fund credit enhancements, bond insurance,
reserve funds and/or debt service reserves.

The proposed resolution would also approve the financing documents for this bond issuance,
including the:

e Preliminary Official Statement (POS), disclosure describing the bond terms and
condition of the SFPUC Water Enterprise.

e Continuing Disclosure Certificate, which is an appendix to the POS that outlines
the disclosure reporting requirements during the term of the bonds.

e Supplemental Indentures, regarding the agreements between the SFPUC and
the investors, or purchasers of the bonds.

e Notice of Intention to Sell, which notifies the financial community regarding the
pending revenue bond sale.

e Official Notice of Sale, which notifies underwriters regarding the bidding
parameters for a competitive bond sale.

e Bond Purchase Contract, which outlines the terms of the bond sale for a
negotiated transaction.

If approved, the SFPUC anticipates completing the sale of the $295,000,000 water revenue
bonds in late November 2016.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Public Utilities Commission approved the SFPUC 10-Year Capital Plan for FY 2016-17
through FY 2025-26 in January 2016. The 10-Year Capital Plan provides for $1.4 billion in Water

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016

Enterprise projects. The requested $295 million of new water revenue bonds has been
previously appropriated and related debt service costs have already been factored into the 10-
Year Financial Plan Update, approved by the SFPUC in February 2016.

Table 1 below shows the estimated sources and uses for the requested not-to-exceed
$295,000,000 Series 2016C new water revenue bonds.

Table 1: Sources and Uses of $295,000,000 Water Revenue Bonds

Sources
Bond Proceeds Par Amount $295,000,000
Uses
Commercial Paper Refunding $239,000,000
WSIP Project Fund 26,000,000
Capitalized Interest Fund 29,000,000
Bond Issuance and RBOC! 400,000
Underwriter’s Discount 600,000
Total $295,000,000

According to Mr. Michael Brown in Capital Finance at SFPUC, the commercial paper payoff of
$239,000,000 shown in Table 1 above includes the $236,000,000 of outstanding commercial
paper and an additional $3,000,000 estimated for interest and administrative costs, such as
bank facility and rating agency fees, due at the time of the commercial paper refunding.

The WSIP Project Fund for $26,000,000 shown in Table 1 above will be used to continue funding
the Calaveras Dam Project. The Calaveras Dam Project is a WSIP Regional Project, with a total
estimated cost of approximately $145,000,000, including $80,000,000 over the next 12 months.
The Calaveras Dam Project is anticipated to be completed in 2019.

The Capitalized Interest Fund of $29,000,000 shown in Table 1 above will be used to pay for
interest costs on the total $295,000,000 debt for the initial three years. Capitalized interest is
typically included to fund debt service during project construction.

The requested $295,000,000 water revenue bonds are anticipated to be taxable bonds at an
estimated 4% annual interest with a term of 30 years. Annual debt service is projected at
$18,065,369 or a total of $487,764,963, which includes $295,000,000 of principal and
$192,764,963 of interest expense for 27 years. As noted above, the first three years, debt
service would be paid with a set aside Capitalized Interest Fund.

Water Rate Increases in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18

In accordance with Charter Section 8B.125, the SFPUC is responsible for setting the rates, fees
and other charges for water and sewer. The SFPUC’s action on all rates, fees and charges is
subject to rejection, within 30 days of submission, by resolution of the Board of Supervisors. If
the Board of Supervisors does not act within 30 days, the SFPUC proposed rates become
effective without further Board of Supervisors action.

! The SFPUC Revenue Bond Oversight Committee (RBOC) was created pursuant to Proposition P in November of
2002 and requires 0.05% of gross proceeds of the bonds be deposited in a fund and appropriated by the Board of
Supervisors to cover the costs of this Committee.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OCTOBER 19, 2016

Water rates paid by SFPUC customers cover the costs of the Water Enterprise’s operating and
capital costs. The SFPUC bills residential customers for a combined water and sewer bill. The
average monthly residential combined water and sewer bill in FY 2015-16 was $86, of which
$40 is water and $46 is sewer. Currently, water rates have been approved through FY 2017-18.

The additional debt service to cover the costs of the proposed $295,000,000 water revenue
bonds has already been factored in the SFPUC’s 10-Year Financial Plan adopted by the
Commission on February 9, 2016. According to the FY 2016-17 to FY 2025-26 Financial Plan, the
SFPUC approved a 10 percent increase in water rates in FY 2016-17 and 7 percent increase in
water rates in FY 2017-18 to cover the Water Enterprise’s operating and capital costs. The
SFPUC estimates that the average monthly residential water bill will increase by $4 in FY 2016-
17, from S40 in FY 2015-16 to $44 in FY 2016-17; and by $3 in FY 2017-18, from $44 in FY 2016-
17 to $47 in FY 2017-18.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

Items 3,4,5,6and 7 Department:
Files 16-1035, 16-1036, 16-1037, Treasure Island Development Authority (TIDA)
16-1038 and 16-1039

Legislative Objectives

e The Treasure Island Development Project is an ongoing project to transition Treasure Island and a
portion of Yerba Buena Island from a former military base to a new San Francisco residential and
commercial development. A Financing Plan approved by the Board of Supervisors in 2011 (Files
11-0226 and 11-0291) obligates the City to provide funding for certain public improvements by
forming an Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District (IRFD) and a Community Facilities
District (CFD) on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island and issuing bonds and other debt for the
IRFD and CFD.

e The five proposed resolutions are the first step in the process of forming the IRFD and CFD, and
the associated authorization to levy special assessments and incur bonded and other debt. If the
proposed resolutions are approved, the IRFD, CFD, and associated debt would then be the subject
of public hearings and special elections.

Key Points

e |RFDs use property tax increment financing to pay for public facilities, and CFDs levy a special
assessment on properties within the CFD to pay for infrastructure expenses and services.

o File 16-1035 states the intention to establish the IRFD. File 16-1036 directs the Office of Public
Finance to prepare an Infrastructure Financing Plan for the IRFD. File 16-1037 states the intention
to issue bonds for the IRFD in a not-to-exceed principal amount of $780,000,000. File 16-1038
states the intention to establish the CFD. File 16-1039 states the intention to incur bonded
indebtedness of an amount not to exceed $5,000,000,000 for the CFD.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed IRFD will receive incremental property tax revenue that would otherwise be
allocated to the City’s General Fund, estimated to be between $1,080,836,000 and $1,233,335,000
over a 43-year term, based on the projected assessed value of the initial project areas from 2018-
19 through 2061-62.

e The proposed CFD will not have direct fiscal impact on the City because it levies a special
assessment to be paid by the property owners in the CFD.

e The entire Treasure Island Development Project is estimated to generate an aggregate surplus to
the City’s General Fund, MTA, and Library Preservation Fund of approximately $529,600,000 over
a 52-year term from 2015-16 through 2067-68, and an annual General Fund surplus upon
buildout/stabilization of $10,500,000 per year.

Recommendation

e Because the proposed resolutions are consistent with legislation previously approved by the Board
of Supervisors related to the Treasure Island Development Project, the Budget and Legislative
Analyst recommends approval of the proposed resolutions.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

MANDATE STATEMENT

A city, county, or city and county may establish an Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing
District under California Government Code Section 53369 et seq. An Infrastructure and
Revitalization Financing District is a legally constituted government entity established for the
sole purpose of financing public facilities.

Under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended, a board of supervisors is
authorized to establish a Community Facilities District after considering and adopting local goals
and policies. A Community Facilities District is a geographic area wherein a supplemental
assessment on properties is levied to finance eligible public infrastructure and services
expenditures.

BACKGROUND

The Treasure Island Development Project is an ongoing project to transition Treasure Island and
a portion of Yerba Buena Island from a former military base to a new San Francisco residential
and commercial development. The project includes the development of 8,000 new residences
(including affordable units), 300 acres of parks and open space, 551,000 square feet of retail
and office space, up to 500 hotel rooms, and public infrastructure and community facilities.
Upon buildout, the project’s service population is currently projected to reach 16,326 residents
and 2,544 employees.

History of the Treasure Island Development Project

Naval Station Treasure Island (Treasure Island) is a former United States Navy base located on
Treasure Island and a 90-acre portion of Yerba Buena Island. In 1993, the base was selected for
closure under the Federal Base Realignment and Closure Act. Accordingly, upon completion of
environmental remediation activities, the Department of the Navy (Navy) has conveyed and will
continue to convey portions of Treasure Island to the Treasure Island Development Authority
(TIDA), a non-profit public benefit corporation. TIDA (a) oversees the Navy’s environmental
remediation activities, (b) has negotiated the conveyance of Treasure Island from the Navy to
the City, and (c) is responsible for planning, redevelopment, reconstruction, rehabilitation,
reuse, and conversion of Treasure Island.

Today, Treasure Island consists primarily of low-density residential usages, along with vacant
and underutilized non-residential structures. There are approximately 1,000 total dwelling units
on Treasure Island (of which 726 are available for occupancy), about 100 buildings with existing
and former non-residential uses, parking and roadways, open space, a wastewater treatment
facility, and other infrastructure.

In 2000, TIDA initiated a competitive selection process, culminating in the selection of Treasure
Island Community Development, LLC (TICD) in March 2003 to serve as master developer to the
Treasure Island Development Project to develop public infrastructure and sell or ground lease
parcels to private developers to construct housing and commercial and public facilities.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

In 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved the Development Plan and Term Sheet for the
Redevelopment of Treasure Island (File 06-1498), prepared by TIDA and TICD, which established
the development goals and funding strategy for Treasure Island. In 2010, the Board of
Supervisors approved an update to the 2006 Development Plan and Term Sheet that
incorporated additional documentation (Files 10-0432 and 10-0428).

In 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved the Economic Development Conveyance
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the transfer of Treasure Island from the Navy to TIDA
(File 14-0562). Under the agreement, the total purchase price for the property from the Navy
was $55,000,000, plus interest expected to total $12,375,000 and additional consideration
projected to cost an additional $50,000,000, for a total cost for the Treasure Island property
projected to be $117,375,000. According to Mr. Robert Beck, Treasure Island Director, an initial
payment of $5,500,000 was made at the time of the initial closing, May 29, 2015, and a second
payment of $7,544,350 was made on May 26, 2016. The payments were made by TICD directly
to the Navy.

Financing Plan

In 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved the Development Agreement between the City and
TICD (File 11-0226) and the Disposition and Development Agreement between TIDA and TICD
(File 11-0291) and other related documents. Included in both of these Agreements was a
Financing Plan that identifies the financial goals of the project and the contractual framework
for cooperation among TIDA, the City, and TICD in achieving those goals and implementing the
project.

The Financing Plan obligates the City to provide funding for certain public improvements by:

o forming Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District(s), or IRFD(s), to reimburse
TICD for qualified project costs through incremental property tax revenue derived in the
project area;!

e forming Community Facilities District(s), or CFD(s), to reimburse TICD for qualified
project costs, to pay for certain public services necessary to ensure that the shoreline
and facilities will be protected should sea levels rise, and to pay for ongoing park
maintenance by imposing a special assessment on properties within the CFD; and

e issuing bonds and other debt for the IRFD(s) and CFD(s).
IRFDs

IRFDs use property tax increment financing to pay for public facilities. These districts may
finance public infrastructure of community-wide significance and with a useful life of fifteen
years or more, but may not finance services like routine maintenance, repair work, or the cost
of ongoing operations or the provision of services. The revenues may be used to pay directly for

! Although the text of the Financing Plan actually calls for the formation of Infrastructure Financing Districts rather
than Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing Districts because the law establishing IRFDs had not been created
at the time, the Office of Public Finance finds that IRFDs are a better vehicle to finance the project, and that IRFDs
should be used to comply with the Financing Plan in the place of Infrastructure Financing Districts.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

work on qualifying projects or may be pledged to pay the principal of and interest on bonds
issued to finance qualifying projects.

CFDs

CFDs levy a special assessment on properties within a specified district based on land usage
(commercial/retail, hotel, or residence type, for example), subject to a vote of the property
owners. The revenues may be used to finance eligible infrastructure expenses with a useful life
of five years or more, and may also finance services and maintenance activities.

Project Site and Phases

The project site is divided into four major phases (large, mixed-use areas) and, within each
major phase, various sub-phases (one or more adjacent blocks within the major phase). Figure
1 below displays the major development phases.

Figure 1: Treasure Island Development Project Major Phases

MAJOR PHASES

Major Phase 1
Major Phase 2
Major Phase 3
Major Phase 4

oo

MAIOR PHASE SITE PLAN

Source: TIDA, Major Phase Application for Major Phase 1
Current Status of the Treasure Island Development Project

The initial Treasure Island property transfer from the Navy to TIDA occurred in May of 2015,
and additional transfers are anticipated through the end of 2021 as the Navy completes
environmental remediation activities. Development parcels for the first areas were transferred
by TIDA to TICD in February of 2016. TICD has completed demolition of obsolete structures on
Yerba Buena Island, and demolition on Treasure Island is underway.

TICD has taken bids for the initial infrastructure contracts on Yerba Buena Island for new water
storage reservoirs and for new roadways and utility infrastructure. Before the end of 2016, TICD
anticipates bidding and awarding contracts for the soil stabilization and utility infrastructure in

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

the initial sub-phase area on Treasure Island. TICD is also mobilizing consultants to begin the
detailed design of infrastructure in the next sub-phase area.

With the commencement of development activities, TIDA needs to establish the IRFD and CFD
as funding sources to develop and maintain infrastructure on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena
Island.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The five proposed resolutions, shown in Figure 2 below, are the first step in the authorization
process to form the Community Facilities District (CFD) and Infrastructure and Revitalization
Financing District (IRFD) on Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island. If the proposed resolutions
are approved, the IRFD, CFD, and associated debt would then be the subject of public hearings
and special elections. Following the public hearings and elections, further Board of Supervisors
actions would be required to formally establish each district, incur bonded indebtedness, and
levy special taxes.

Figure 2 below outlines the key required legislative actions for the formation of the CFD and
IRFD. The proposed resolutions currently under consideration are indicated in bold and are
described in detail following the table.

Figure 2: Summary of Key Legislative Actions

IRFD \ CFD

Resolutions in this Report

e 16-1035: Resolution of intention to establish the e 16-1038: Resolution of intention to establish the

IRFD CFD
e 16-1036: Resolution authorizing the preparation e 16-1039: Resolution of intention to incur bonded
of an Infrastructure Financing Plan indebtedness

e 16-1037: Resolution of intention to issue bonds

Future Actions

e  Preparation of the Infrastructure Financing Plan (by | ¢  Preparation of the CFD Report (by the Director of

Director of the Office of Public Finance)
Resolution approving the Infrastructure Financing
Plan

Public hearing

Resolution proposing the formation of the IRFD
Resolution calling for a special election

Election

Resolution confirming election results
Ordinance adopting the Infrastructure Financing
Plan

Resolution authorizing bond issuance

the Office of Public Finance)

e Public hearing

e Resolution of formation of the CFD and future
annexation area

e Resolution of necessity to incur bonded
indebtedness

e Resolution calling for a special election

e Election

e Resolution confirming election results

e Ordinance ordering levy of special taxes

e Resolution authorizing bond issuance

Related to the IRFD

File 16-1035: Resolution of intention to establish the IRFD on Treasure Island and Yerba
Buena Island. Under California Code, the Board of Supervisors must approve the resolution of
intention to establish the IRFD as the first step in the formation of the IRFD. The IRFD provides

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

10



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

for separate project areas, each of which can have a different start date and extend for 40 years
from the start date. Each project area within the IRFD can generate property tax increment and
issue debt against the property tax increment at different times. The proposed resolution also
describes the process for annexing properties into the IRFD.

All of the property in the initial project areas has been transferred to TIDA by the Navy and by
TIDA to TICD. The different project areas reflect the sequence in which the properties are
expected to be improved by TICD and represent different 40-year windows over which the tax
increment would be collected to provide optimal capacity under the IRFD. The initial project
areas, shown in Figure 3 below, are known as Project Area A (on Yerba Buena Island), and
Project Areas B, C, D, and E (on Treasure Island), which are sub-phases of the first major phase
of the development of Treasure Island and Yerba Buena Island (discussed above and shown in
Figure 1 above).

Figure 3: Map of Proposed Project Areas within IRFD

PROPOSED BOUNDARIES OF
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
INFRASTRUCTURE AND REVITALIZATION FINANCING DISTRICT NO.1
(TREASURE ISLAND PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE)

// : - o P YERBA BUENA ISLAND
P & ‘;3"L 7 ] \ A

Prepared by:
BKF Engineers

Source: TIDA

According to the proposed resolution, the types of facilities to be financed by the IRFD are (1) of
community-wide significance, (2) will be constructed on a former military base and are
consistent with the authority reuse plan and approved by TIDA (the military base reuse
authority), if applicable, (3) will not supplant facilities already available within the IRFD, and (4)
will supplement existing facilities as needed to serve new development. Incremental property

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
11



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcToBER 19, 2016

tax revenue generated by the project areas within the IRFD will be used to finance these
facilities, and the financing will be described in an Infrastructure Financing Plan (see File
16-1036 below). The Board of Supervisors will establish the date on which the allocation of tax
increment will begin, and these dates may vary by project area.

File 16-1036: Resolution authorizing and directing the Director of the Office of Public Finance
to prepare an Infrastructure Financing Plan. The Infrastructure Financing Plan is intended to
guide the function and administration of the IRFD. IRFD law requires a resolution be adopted
authorizing preparation of the plan and further requires that the plan be distributed to each
landowner within the proposed district and each affected taxing agency at least 60 days prior to
the public hearing on the proposed IRFD. In order to expedite the process of forming the IRFD,
the Director of the Office of Public Finance has already prepared the Infrastructure Financing
Plan, which will be submitted to the Board of Supervisors in a future resolution. In order to
distribute the Infrastructure Financing Plan 60 days prior to a public hearing on December 6,
2016, per the Treasure Island Schedule proposed by TIDA, the Infrastructure Financing Plan was
mailed on October 7, 2016 to property owners, taxing entities, the Planning Commission, and
the Board of Supervisors.

File 16-1037: Resolution of intention to issue bonds related to the IRFD. The proposed
resolution is the first step in the authorization of bonded indebtedness under the IRFD, and
states the Board of Supervisors’ intention to issue bonds or other debt to finance the cost of
the facilities within the IRFD.

The proposed resolution establishes a not-to-exceed principal amount of $780,000,000 in debt
from the initial project areas shown in Figure 3 above.” The principal of and interest on the
bonds to finance the initial project areas is $1,080,000,000. Bond principal and interest is paid
from property tax increment generated by the respective project areas in the IRFD.

Related to the CFD

File 16-1038: Resolution of intention to establish the CFD. The proposed resolution is the first
step in the formation of the CFD in order to finance costs of public infrastructure and public
services, including future improvements necessitated by sea level rise. The initial area to be
included in the CFD is Improvement Area 1, shown in Figure 4 below, which is consistent with
IRFD Project Area A on Yerba Buena Island, and additional parcels can be annexed to the CFD in
the future. The purpose of establishing separate improvement areas within the CFD is to give
the City and TICD the flexibility to establish different special assessments, subject to the vote of
the property owners, to reflect market conditions as property is transferred from the Navy for
developme