
FILE NO. 180971 RESOLUTION NO. 388-18 

1 [Contract Amendment - Health Advocates, LLC - Uncompensated Reimbursement 
Recovery Services - Not to Exceed $18,014,546] 

2 

3 Resolution retroactively approving a contract amendment for uncompensated 

4 reimbursement recovery services between Health Advocates, LLC and 

5 Department of Public Health, in the amount of $18,014,546 for a total contract 

6 term of January 1, 2014, through December 31, 2021. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (DPH) desires to capture revenue 

9 through an uncompensated reimbursement recovery contract with Health Advocates, 

10 LLC; and 

11 WHEREAS, As the revenue collected under this contract would exceed 

12 $1,000,000 and Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter requires that such contracts 

13 be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and 

14 WHEREAS, A copy of the original agreement is on file with the Clerk of the 

15 Board of Supervisors in File No. 131240, which is hereby declared to be a part of this 

16 Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it 

17 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of 

18 Public Health and the Director of the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on 

19 behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to execute a contract with Health 

20 Advocates, LLC in the amount of $18,014,546 for a total term of January 1, 2014, 

21 through June 30, 2022; and, be it 

22 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed 

23 by all parties, the Director of Heath and/or the Director of the Office of Contract 

24 Administration/Purchaser shall provide the final contracts to the Clerk of the Board for 

25 inclusion into the official File No. 180971. 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 



1 

2 RECOMMENDED: 

3 

4 </'\ri\; ~· 
~)1 \:/,Q ,,,-,,., 

5 
v f v lsi:~/, L 

Greg, WaJ«er 

6 Acting Director of Health 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Department of Public Health 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page2 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Resolution 

File Number: 180971 Date Passed: November 13, 2018 

Resolution retroactively approving a contract amendment for uncompensated reimbursement 
recovery services between Health Advocates, LLC and Department of Public Health, in the amount 
of $18,014,546 for a total contract term of January 1, 2014, through December 31, 2021. 

November 01, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

November 13, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, 
Tang and Yee 

File No. 180971 

London N. Breed 

Mayor 

City and County of San Francisco 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 11 /13/2018 
by the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

Printed at 12:21 pm on 11114118 


